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Indian citizen should canvass for his going abroad at the cost of anything else. He has made a reference to Membem of Parliament. I do not accept the allegation against Members of Parliament. But if there are any Members of Parliament like that, I hope, they would certainly take a lesson and would not do this.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI P. G. SEN: You are not allowing any question from this "ide.
Why?

SHRI BISHWANATH ROY: This side is being completely neglected.
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SHRI P. G. SEN: I protest. You do not look to this side at all and give chance to us.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: It is rather very unfortunate that this side is neglected.

SHRI P. G. SEN: You do not look to this side at all. Why? Are we not Members of Parliament? (Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER:
you. Next Question.

simply pity

SHRI P. G. SEN: I must have my say. May I know from the Government whether any institutions or individuals have received any money, in cash or in kind, from other countries and, if so, whether they have made the '3S3eSsment of the amount involved?

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question.

SHRI P. G. SEN: What is this?
This is the customary heritage of the Chair. (Interruptions) You do not look to this side.

MR. SPEAKER: If I look to right,
I see Mr. Sen and if I look to left I see Mr. Kachwai. I am in a very pitiable condition.

SHRI P. G. SEN: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, why should you not look alternatively to thb side and that side?

MR. SPEAKER: You are wasting the time of the House. PleaSe don't do it. I cannot tolerate this.
(Interruptions) .

Foundation of QQtab Minar

·692. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the work to strengthen the foundation of Qutab Minar has not yet been taken in hand even though it is known to Government that this national monument suffers from foundational defects;

(b) whether any decision to strengthen the foundation was originally taken by Government; and

(c) if so, the reasons for ;.he delay In processing the matter to undertake the work?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRIMATl
JAHANARA JAIPAL SINGH): (a)
No. Sir. Steps have already been initiated to start the work to strengthen the foundation of the Qutab shortly fOr which funds have been earmarked in this year's programme.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) As the limited funds available with the Department of Archaeology for conservation work were required to be used for some other more urgent


17 Oral Answers SRAVANA 31, 18\)1 (SAKA) Orat Answers works, the strengthening of the foundation of the Qutab could not be undertaken earlier.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: I must confess that I cannot make out anything.
(Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: Please listen to me.
This is not the way of conducting oneself in the House. (Interruptions).

SHRI P. G. SEN rose-

MR. SPEAKER: What is wrong with this gentleman? After a question is answered, three members from this side and three members from that side get up. I really wonder if in case all of them dO not get the chance, they should behave in the way the hon. Member is doing.

SHRI P G. SEN: This is the first time I got up.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Sir, during the counting also he was behaving in the same fashion in the Central Hall.

SHRI PILOO MODY: .l am not interested in this discussion any more and, therefore, you will excuse me if I leave.

(Shn Piloo Mody then left the House)
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MR. SPEAKER: Please sit down.
Usually I give time to the gentleman who has tabled the question and thOSe whose names are clubbed in the question. In case of certain questions like flood situation, I give time to peOple from UP and Bihar. In this case if you just see the l"ecord, you will be convinced that I have given opportunity to both sides. But I am not bound by that. You are not raising a point of order, you are just giving your sugeestion.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: You should not allow yourself to be dictated to by the hon. Member. (Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER: If the hon. Member proceeeds in this manner, how can I ask other people not to shout, not to be boistrous? Usually I give chance to all who are interested in the subject like for example, the question of floods, industries and all ! hat.
I don't think I am bound to keep a sort of balance between this side and that side. In one of the questions I fOUnd there was not even a single member from this side desiring to put a question except Mr. Sanghi. I am not bound to catch the eye of anybody and everybody, nor are they bound to catch my eye on each and every subject. I am sorry to say this.
If this behaviour is going to continue only God may help this House.

SHRI BISHWANATH ROY: U.P.
has got the largest number of sugar factories. But you did not allow the question about sugar and sugarcane When I stood up five times. Today also I stood up three times but you did not give me a chance. (Interruption).
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MR. SPEAKER: In this question you have already taken up half-an-hour. If the House likes to take up So much time on one question, I have no objection. But it is only in the interest of the House that I wanted 10 cover as many questions as possible.

I am very sorry, Madam, you have to repeat the answer.

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH: (a) No, Sir. Steps have already been initiated to start the work to strengthen the foundation of the Qutab shortly for which funds have been earmarked in this year's programme.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) As the limited funds available with the Department of Archaeology for conservation work were required to be used for some other more urgent wOrks the strengthening of the foundation of the Qutab could not be undertaken earlier.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: She has replied about the Qutab Minar foundation but not about the Swatantra party foundation.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Swatantra party is not an ancient monument like the Congress.

SHRI D. N. PATOLlA: It is a fact that ancient archaeological und historical monuments are by and large neglected in this country. Is it (,n account of paucity of funds? May I know from the Minister as to what funds are required for the monuments to keep them in proper condition?
Also may I know what funds have been spent? What is the relation between the amount spent already 2nd the estimated amount that would be required?

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH: Regularly work is going en.
The monuments are being looked after regularly. There is one branch in the Department of Archaeology whose only job is to see the maintenance and restoration of these ancient mOOluments. So far as the second part of the Question is concerned, the allocation for maintenance and repairs for this year is Rs. 51 lakhs. The Department of Archaeology chooses such monuments as are to be laken up immediatelY' and where money has to be spent immediately.

SHRI D. N. PATODlA: I asked, is it a fact that historical and archaeological monuments are being neglected for want of sufficient funds and if so, what are the funds required in the estimates of the Ministr'y?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K.
R. V. RAO): I would agree to this much extent that the funds which are available for repairs are for maintenance, which includes watch and ward and all that, but special funds are required for special repairs. I certainly would accept the suggestion that the funds which are at the disposal of the Director General of Arch-
aeolc gy for carrying out the needed repaiTs of historical monuments are not adequate. As soon as this matter of Qutab Minar was brought to my notice as a result of a parliamentary question, the question was taken up. we are now going into it -!ery thoroughly regarding the historical monuments which are in need of repairs.
Weare going to draw up a programme for this purpose and then approach the relevant departments of the Government concerned to see that within the general constraint of financial resources, enough resources nre made available to us for the purpose of preserving theSe great historical monuments of our country in a state of good repair.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the hOn. Minister assure the House that after making the necessary enquiries he will prepare a scheme for the amount of money needed to be spent during the Fourth Plan and will try his best to obtain sanction from the Planning Commission?

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO: Y~.
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SHRI M. V. KRISHNAPPA: Once these ancient monuments "re includ-
ej in the list neither the Centre repairs them n~r does the Centre allow the State Governments to repair them.
I was the Endowments Minister in MysOTe, and we had approached the Central Government a number of times to repair some of our ancient temples because they are in the list of ancient monuments ....

MR. SPEAKER: The main question relates to Qutab Minar only.

SHRI M. V. KRISHNAPPA: .... but
neither did the Centre repair them nor did the allow Us to do the repairs.
Will Government now consider the question of protecting these temples and see that these ghuts ace not neglected?

DR. V. K. R. V. RAO: I shal! look into the question.

TA. and DA. paid to Union Ministers

*693. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRt JYOTIRMOY DASU:
SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD

MANDAL:
SHRI S. M. KRISHNA:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of Travelling Allowance and Daily Allowance drawn by each Union Minister, Minister of State and Deputy Minister during the last three years, yea'r-wise for tours in India and abroad separately; and

(b) whether Government have issued any specific directions regarding the number of days in a month the Ministers should remain in the Headquarters and the number of days they can go out?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TEE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY):
(a) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) No, Sir. Tours are .mdertaken by Ministers only when they aTe necessary in connection with the proper performance of their duties.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: On a point of order. How can we ask any supplementary question? Whenever we have given notice of this question, we are always told that the information is being collected and will be iaid on the Table of the House, when are tlley going to lay this information on the Table of the House? What time will they take for it? It is an' insult to the Member who has tabled the qupstion to give this kind of reply. It is unpacdonable.
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